

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Carter Allan Schulke,

Appellee,

Supreme Ct. No. 20190328

v.

District Court No. 09-2019-CV-01945

William T. Panos, Director,
Department of Transportation,

Appellant.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL FROM THE SEPTEMBER 11, 2019,
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE TRISTAN J. VAN DE STREEK

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Douglas B. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 05072
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email dbanders@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of Case	2
Request for Oral Argument.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Statement of Administrative Proceeding	9
Standard of Review	14
Law and Argument.....	19
The District Court erred in granting Schulke’s appeal and reversing the Hearing Officer’s Decision when it determined the hearing officer’s legal conclusion that Schulke refused an “onsite” screening test is erroneous as a matter of law.....	19
A. Reasonable officer-safety concerns justified Officer Oldham’s decision to administer the “onsite” screening test at the Cass County jail rather than at the scene of the traffic stop.....	19
B. Section 39-20-14, N.D.C.C., does not require that the “onsite” screening test be administered at the scene of the traffic stop when exigent circumstances exist.	29
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Castillo v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2016 ND 253, 888 N.W.2d 190	10
<u>City of Bismarck v. Fettig</u> , 1999 ND 193, 601 N.W.2d 247	18
<u>City of Devils Lake v. Grove</u> , 2008 ND 155, 755 N.W.2d 485	20, 21
<u>DeForest v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2018 ND 224, 918 N.W.2d 43	16, 18
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	25
<u>Ell v. Dir.</u> , 2016 ND 164, 883 N.W.2d 464	19
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	24
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	14, 15
<u>In Interest of K.G.</u> , 551 N.W.2d 554 (N.D. 1996)	18
<u>Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Taylor</u> , 2017 ND 183, 899 N.W.2d 680	18
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	29
<u>Mertz v. City of Elgin</u> , 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710	18
<u>Murphy v. Mifflin Cty. Reg'l Police Dep't</u> , 548 Fed. Appx. 778 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<u>Roberts v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2015 ND 137, 863 N.W.2d 529	32

<u>Robot Aided Mfg., Inc. v. Moore,</u> 1999 ND 14, 589 N.W.2d 187	17
<u>State v. Fields,</u> 2003 ND 81, 662 N.W.2d 242	20
<u>State v. Franzen,</u> 2010 ND 244, 792 N.W.2d 533	19
<u>State v. Heitzmann,</u> 2001 ND 136, 632 N.W.2d 1	21, 22
<u>State v. Ressler,</u> 2005 ND 140, 701 N.W.2d 915	21
<u>State v. Stegall,</u> 2013 ND 49, 828 N.W.2d 526	18
<u>Teigen v. State,</u> 2008 ND 88, 749 N.W.2d 505	16
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	20, 23
<u>United States v. Antwine,</u> 873 F.2d 1144 (8th Cir. 1989)	29
<u>United States v. Binion,</u> 570 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<u>United States v. Bonner,</u> 874 F.2d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<u>United States v. Hale,</u> Case No. 6:17-CR-03021-MDH 2019 WL 2337390 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 2, 2019)	25
<u>United States v. Hill,</u> 430 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2005)	29
<u>United States v. Martinez,</u> 462 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2006)	24

<u>United States v. Sharpe,</u> 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	21
<u>United States v. Shranklen,</u> 315 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>United States v. Stachowiak,</u> 521 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<u>United States v. Vance,</u> 53 F.3d 220 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 604 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1979).....	25
<u>Zajac v. Traill Cty. Water Res. Dist.,</u> 2016 ND 134, 881 N.W.2d 666.....	16, 17

Statutes and Rules

N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	14
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....	16
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-08.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38(4)	18
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	14
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14.....	4, 12, 29, 30, 32
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14(1)	12, 30
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14(2)	31
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14(3)	11

N.D.R.App.P. 28(h)..... 4

Other Authorities

1971 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 383, § 1 30

1973 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 315, § 1 30

2017 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 268, § 8 30, 31
